
HAYWOOD COUNTY
CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE

FISCAL YEAR 201'·2012

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Haywood County thai the following
amendment be made to Ihe capital project ordinance for Ihe fiscal year ending June 30, 2012.

PER:
JNL: _

SectIOn 1. 10 amend Ihe Capital ProJecr Fund - County building/repairs/construction projects, the expenditures
are to be charge as follows:

Une Item
County P'"ojecls:
ClO . Furniture & Equipment

Account Number

455310·55100().11WAL

Current
Budget

477,179

Increase
(Decrease)

8,333

Amended
Budget

485.512

which will result in a net increase of $
Capital Project Fund.

___-"'8,,,333"'-. in the expenditures of the

To provide Ihe additional revenue for Ihe above, Ihe following revenues will be increased
as the money has been received:

Revenue
Other fnancing sources:
Transfer from General Fund

Acct. No.

45011Q..498111-11WAl

Current
Budget

389.567

Increase
(Decrease)

8,333

8,333

Amended
Budget

397,900

The effect on the General Fund is as follows:

Transfer to C/P Fund 45
Facilities & Maintenance

Utilities - Paragon Prkwy

119840-598045

114260-533000-42641

408,620

119,300

8,333

(8,333)

416,953

110,967

Section 2. Copies of this amendment shall be delivered to the Budget Officer and the
Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 1-~ ofk. 2011.

Chairman
Haywood County Board of Commissioners

ATIEST:

Clerk to the Board Exolanation:
To a ro . Ie !he cost of !he movin e nse over
the amounl in !he cunent ro·ect bud et.



Professional Business Interiors, Inc.
123 Sweeten Creek Road, Suite A
Asheville, North Carolina 28803

Phone: 828.277.7001 • Fax: 828.277.7003

Date Proposed: Original Bid-September 12th-Revised 10-26-11
Date Valid Through:11-26-11

Moving Services-Haywood County DSS/Health Dpeartment Project

Proposals: tbd

Accepted:

Original Bid: $33,500 Add Alterante 1-$3250.00, Contract

2 Add: $4690 $41,440.00

New Negotiated reduction for turnkey servlce-Inlcudes
$32.376.00

donation for Meals on Wheels portion-breakdown below
Pricina Breakdown
Offices to inlcude 3 boxes per for 199 offices, 1 file cabinet
each, storace rooms, closets, etc. $6.766.00
Casegoods based on 108 pieces $3,780.00
Sealing based on 317 chairs $3.170.00
Tables, Bookcases, misc based on 92 pieces $1.840.00
Additional File Cabinets based on 200 total files $2,400.00
Morg Basement file storage $1.220.00
Health Department File Rooms with carts and shelf moving $4.200.00
CPU's based on 1 per office $3.250.00
Project management, nights and weekends, truck overhead,
equipment, etc. $5.750.00

Total $32,376.00

Notes: All prIcing is figured based on total quantities specified.

o •

o <

'2')/0

By: Date:

o



10/30/2011 11:38

855jdav

FOR 2012 04

IHAYWOOD COUNTY

IYEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

I~ ,
19lytdbud

ACCOUNTS FOR:

45 e/p MASTi>R FACILITES PROJECTS

ORIGINAL

APPROI'

'l'RANFRS/

ADJSTMTS

REVISED

BUDGET YTD ACTUAL £NC\J1olSRANC£S

AVAIL1\BLB

BUOGBT

,cr
USED

450110 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

-- --- ------ ---_.- ..... -_... _.. _. __ .

450110 492910 llWAL PROCEEDS OF L/P ·6,615,029 -5,884,971 -12,500,000 -10,908,699. " .00 -1,591,300 " " ."
450110 498111 llWAL TRFS FROM G/F ·6,220 -383,H1 ·389,561 -389,561 00 .00 .00 '00 "

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES -6,621,249 -6,268,318 -12,889,567 -11,298,266 " .00 -1,591,300 " " "
455310 DSS HEALTH PERMITTING WAUIART

--------- ----_.- ----- ----- ---- -----

455310 519200 llWAL PROF SERVICES-L 15,029 , 15,029 15,029 00 .00 .00 <0, '"
455310 519906 11WAL PROF SERVICES-A 319,000 , 319,000 300,787 " .00 18,212 ." " . 3\'

455310 551000 11WAL C/O-OFFICE FURN 477,179 , 477,179 ".." .00 476,710 " ...
455310 558000 llWAL C/O-SLOGS PURCH 6,600,000 , 6,600,000 6,600,000 00 .00 .00 <0, '"
455310 558002 llWAL 'I' - BUILDING 5,398,012 80,347 5,478,359 3,997,627 ." 1,406,384.45 74,347 . 00 .. .6"

TOTAL '00 HE:ALTH PERMITIING WALMART 12,809,220 80,347 12,889,567 10,913,912 " 1,406,384. " 569,270. " .. ."
TOTAL 'I' MASTER FACILITES PROJECTS 6,187,971 -6,187,971 , -384,353. " 1.406,384. " -1,022,030 " '00 ."

TOTAL RE:VENUES -6,621,249 -6,268,318 -12,889,567 -IL298,266 " .00 -1,591,300 "TOTAL E:XpE:NSE:S 12,809,220 80,347 12,889,567 10, 9IJ, 912 ." 1,406,384 ." 569,270 "

PR lOR FUND BALANCE: J25,948 ."
CHANGE: IN fUND BALANCE 57,641 ...
OJRRENT fUND BALANCE: 383,589 "

() J t 1 'J • ;)



10/30/2011 11:38

855jdav

FOR 2012 04

IHAYWOOD COUNTY

IVEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

ORIGINAL

APPROP
1'1lANFRS/

ADJS11'ITS

REVISro

'UD''''

'''' ,19lytdbud

AVAILABLE

",,,,,,,

GRAND TOTAL 6,181,911 -6,187,911 , -384,35) 82 1,406,384.45 -1,022,030.63 100.0\

•• END OF REPORT • ~ne~"ted by Julie Davis ••



Y
··'<i "..
"

358
Kirkpatrick darifled thai if the Board approves the proposed contract with Sanlek
Environmental, and jf the North Carolina DENR approves the application process, the
agreement would go forward. Sanlek Environmental cannot begin operating the landfill
faCIlity untit the issuing of the modified Operations Plan.

Commissioner Upton made a motion that the sanitary landfill operations agreement
between Haywood County and Sanlak Environmental of North Carolina, lLC. be approved
as presented. Commissioner Ensley seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

Dale Burris, Facilities and Maintenance Director, confirmed thai the County negotiated the
price for furniture for the building being renovated for Department of Social SelVices, Health
Department and Central Permining with Professional Business Interiors. The price for
furniture is within the budget. Mr. Burris recommended awarding the contract; approving the
AlA document A151·2007, and approving the nolice to proceed with Professional Business
Interiors.

~ Furniture Bid Approval for Department of Social Services. Health Department and
~ Central Permitting

Commissioner Sorrells made a motion that the notice of award to Professional Business
Interiors, Inc. be approved, the contract be approved and the notice to proceed be
approved. Commissioner Ensley seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

Health Department Dental Equipment - Appalachian Regional Commission Grant of
$99,967

Carmine Rocco, Health Director, explained that Haywood County was to receive an
Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) grant for up to $100,000. The grant of $99,963 Is
to help provide improved health care resources in our community. The grant would help
purchase dental equipment. last week Marty Stamey, County Manager, signed the final
application, which allowed Haywood County to accept the funds.

Commissioner Ensley made a motion thai the Board ratify the signature of the County
Manager in light of the imposed deadline by Appalachian Regional Commission to receive
funds. Commissioner Sorrells seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution Opposing Merger of Community Colleges

Dr. laura leatherwood, Haywood Community College, read a resolution in opposition 10
North Carolina joint legislative evaluation oversight commillee 2011 recommendation to
merge Community colleges.

Commissioner Sorrells made a motion to approve the resolution. Commissioner Ensley
seconded and the motion carri!!d unanimously.

•
Resolution in Opposition to

NC Joint Legislative Evaluation Oversight Committee
20ll Recommendation to Merge Community Colleges

100311



10/30/2011 12,15

8SSjdav

FOR 2012 04

IHAYWooD COUNTY

!YEAR-TO-DATE BUD3ET REPORT

I~ ,
19lytdbud

JOURNAL DETAIL 2012 1 TO 2012 4

ACCOUNTS

"
FOR,

GENERAL

ORIGINAL

APPROP

TRANFRSI

ADJSTMTS

REVISED

BUD3ET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES

AVAILABLE

BUDGET
""

USED

ORIGINAL BUDGET 2012

SNOW R£MQVL/BKUP GENERATOR OIL

OIL FOR BACKUP GENERATOR

114260 FACILITIES I< MAINTENANCE

114260 533000 42641 UTILITIES-PARAG

2012/01/00011101/01/2011 BUC

2012104/000350 10/25/2011 BUA

2012/04/000354 10/2S/20ll POE

126.600 -1.300 119.300

126,600. 00 '"-1,300 . 00 '" en
1, 30O. 00 '"' 000284 PO 120435 PEAK ENERGY

.00 1,300.00 118,000.00 1.1\

TOTAL FACILITIES (. MAINTENANCE

TOTAL GENERAL

TOTAL EXPENSES

126,600

126,600

126.600

-1,300

-7,300

-7.300

119,300

119,300

119.300

.00

.00

.00

1,300.00

1,300.00

1,300.00

118.00000

118,000 00

118,00000

."

."



10/30/2011 12:15

8SSjdav

FOR 2012 04

IHAYWooD COUNTY

IYEAR-TO-DATE BUOOET REPORT

1M ,
Ig1ytdbud

JOURNAL DETAIL 2012 I TO 2012 4

ORIGINAL

APPROI'

TRANFRS/

ADJSTMTS

REV!SED

BUOOET YTD EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES

AVAILABLE PCT
BUDGET USED

GRAND TOTAL 126,600 ·7,300 119,300 .00 1,300.00 118,000.00 loU

END OF REPORT Generated by Julie Davis ••



10/31/2011 1):38

855jd"'"

FOR 2012 04

IHAYWOOD COUNTY

IYEAR-TO-DATE aUOOET REPORT ''''19lytdbud

JOURNAL DETAIL 2012 1 TO 2012

ACCOUNTS FOR:

11 GENERAL

11~840 TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL PROJ FUND

ORIGINAL

APPROP

REVISEO

"'DG~ YTD EX PENDED ENCUM8AANCES

AVAIU8LE

."""~

aUA-CHANGE ORDER/DENTAL CLINIC

TRF PER aUA 2/243-C/O DENTAL

BUA-CH RErroV ARBITRATION

11~840 598045 TRANSFER TO C/P FUND

2012/02/000243 08/15/2011 aUA

2012/02/000253 08/15/2011 GEN

2012/03/000095 09/06/2011 aUA

,
74, H7 .00 '" .OA
14,H7 .00 '"3H,273 .00 '" 'OA

408,620 408,620 14,H7.00 .00 334,213,00 18.2t

TOTAL TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL PROJ FUND

TOTAL GENERAL

TOTAL EXPENSES

,
,

•

408.620

408.620

408,620

408.620

408.620

408.620

74,H7.00

74,347.00

14,3(1.00

.00

.00

.00

334,213.00

))4,273.00

334.273.00

ta.2t

U.2t



10/ll/2011 ll:38

855jdllv

fOR 2012 04

IHAYWooD COUNTY

IYEAR-TO DATE BUDGET REPORT

Iro ,
19lytdbud

JOURNAL DETAIL 2012 1 TO 2012 4

GRA..\ID TOTAL

ORIGINAL

APPROP

o

TRANfRS/

AOJSTMTS

408,620

REVISED

BUOOET

408,620

'iTD EXPENDED

74,347.00

ENClJ:olBRANCES

.00

AVAILABLE

BUDGET

JJ4;273.00

ocr
USED

18.2\

•• END Of REPORT Generated by Julie DilVis ••


